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05- 27|
HERMOSA BEACH FIRE DEPARTMENT
REPORT OF OVERCROWDING

DATE: 07/04/05
TO: Watch Commander

FROM: Capt. Garofano

RE: Occupancy violation, Club Sushi
CC: Chief Tingley, Asst. Chief Gomez
DR #1018

On 07-04-2005 at approx. 12:40am personnel from E11, E12, R11and A12 arrived
at Club Sushi 1200 Hermosa Ave., Hermosa Beach CA to complete a calendared
occupancy check.

Summary

On arrival I observed the interior of the establishment appeared to be over
occupancy load limits. The interior of the establishment appeared to be crowded in
the dining area, had been converted into a dance floor or open space. I requested
the doorman and a person that identified herself as the manager for a count of the
premises. They did not have mechanical counters and could not supply any
accurate count. I instructed fire department personnel to enter the business and
give me two (2) separate head counts on the interior using mechanical counters.
Resulting in counts from FF/PM Hawkins 154, FF/PM Ward 145. The current
occupant load for the interior 1% level is 85 and the upstairs is 26. The upstairs was
roped off and appeared to have restricted admittance. The manager stated that no
one was up there. The establishment did have a posted occupancy load certification
that corresponded with the information I had of their occupant load.

I found them in violation of Section 2501.16.3 of the uniform fire code.
Overcrowding and admittance of people beyond the approved capacity of a place
of assembly is prohibited.

Interior Inspection

Upon inspection the establishment had a high concentration of people in one area.
Free movement was not impeded, with aisles and means of egress were mostly
unobstructed.



Issuance of the Citation
Greg Allen who was pointed out to me as an owner, by the said manager, was
notified that the establishment was being cited. He was verbally abusive in tone
and threats against my job during the issuance of the site prompting his employees
to apologize for his demeanor. He would not agree to accept the citation. I
informed him declining to sign the cite would result in his arrest. He requested
HBPD. I informed him that the fire department was the agency that was issuing the
ticket. He continued to refuse to sign the ticket and I called for HBPD. Officer
Landon Phillips arrived on scene and I explained to him the nature of the call.
Phillips then questioned Mr. Allen on his version of the problem. Phillips then
informed Mr. Allen about the policies and procedures surrounding the event. Mr.
Allen was short and slightly aggressive in his rebuttal to Phillips. Phillips asked
him several times to sign the citation, Mr. Allen was evasive in his answers until it
was clear that he did not intend on signing the citation at that time. Mr. Allen was
handcuffed and placed in a squad car.

Phillips informed me that the conversation was being taped and later informed me
he downloaded the tape if it was needed in the future. Mr. Allen signed the citation
prior to being booked and was released per Phillips.

Violations Observed

Permitting Overcrowding
Uniform Fire Code
Section 2501.16.3

Attachments
Fire Department Incident Report
Photo Copy of Occupant load Sign on File

Michael Garofano
Captain
Hermosa Beach Fire Department

CC:
Fire Chief Tingley
Asst. Fire Chief Gomez



